

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MINUTEMAN HEALTH, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND)
MEDICAID SERVICES, THOMAS E.)
PRICE, M.D., Secretary of)
Health and Human Services, in his Official)
Capacity, and SEEMA VERMA,)
Administrator for the Centers for)
Medicare and Medicaid Services, in her)
Official Capacity,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

No. 16-cv-11570-FDS

**Leave to file granted
on March 13, 2017**

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. WEINREB
Acting United States Attorney

JOEL McELVAIN
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Serena Orloff
SERENA M. ORLOFF
JAMES R. POWERS
U.S. Department of Justice,
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 305-0167
Serena.M.Orloff@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. HHS’s Use of a State Average Premium as a Cost Factor in the Transfer Formula is Consistent with the Statute and Reasonable. 4

 A. The Statute Does Not Preclude Use of a State Average Premium, Much Less “Clearly” and “Directly” So. 4

 B. The Department’s Use of a State Average Premium is Reasonable. 6

II. The Department’s Use of HCCs was Reasonable and the Department Adequately Responded to Concerns About Estimation Bias. 11

III. HHS’s Approach to Identifying Risk Was Reasonable in All Years. 15

 A. The Department’s Concerns Regarding Pharmacy Data Were Overwhelmingly Substantiated and Wholly Reasonable. 15

 B. The Department Reasonably Addressed Partial Year Enrollment. 18

IV. The Department’s Approach to Bronze Plans was Reasonable. 19

V. Minuteman’s Remaining Arguments Fail. 20

 A. The Department Did Not Sit Idly or Ignore Real World Developments. 20

 B. The Department Properly Denied Retroactive Relief. 21

 C. Minuteman’s Attempt to Pin Broad Problems in the Health Care Markets on Risk Adjustment is Legally Irrelevant and Factually Incorrect. 23

VI. Minuteman Has No Standing to Seek Relief for 2014 or After 2018, and the Court Should Deny Retroactive Relief. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	15
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 81 F.2d 1, (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , No. 16-5129, 2017 WL 3568294 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2017)	4, 12, 19, 23
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	5
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Maier v. U.S. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Maine Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010)	22
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 553	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)-(c)	8

42 U.S.C. § 18063 4, 7

Administrative & Executive Materials

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, Proposed Rule,
77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012) 7, 16, 18

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014,
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)..... 5, 16

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017,
81 Fed. Reg. 12,204 (Mar. 8, 2016)..... 13

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018, Proposed Rule,
81 Fed. Reg. 61,456 (Sep. 6, 2016) 6, 11, 13

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018,
81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016) *passim*

Other Authorities

Mark A. Hall, *Risk Adjustment Under the Affordable Care Act: Issues and Options*,
20 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 222 (Spring 2011) 17
